

**IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA**

**Anticipatory Bail Petition No.745 of 2026.**

**Boma @ Aditya Kumar**

..... **Petitioner.**

**Versus**

**The State of Bihar**

**Order  
No.**

**Date**

**O R D E R**

**02      19-02-2026**

- 1.** The **petitioner, Boma @ Aditya Kumar**, seeks anticipatory bail in connection with **Phulwarisharif P.S. Case No. 1610 of 2025**, registered under Sections 115(2), 118(1), 126(2), 351(2), 351(3), 352 read with Section 3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (BNS).
- 2.** The prosecution case, in brief, is that on 30.09.2025 at about 7:00-7:30 PM, the informant Md. Mobeen was present at his shop near Imarat Shariah, Phulwarisharif, when 10-15 unidentified persons with criminal antecedents arrived armed with weapons such as iron rods and knives. They began abusing and assaulting people present. It is alleged that the petitioner, Boma, brandished a pistol and attacked the informant with its butt while hurling religiously offensive and abusive remarks. Simultaneously, 4-5 associates of the petitioner restrained the informant's hands and legs and attempted to kill him. However, upon the arrival of a crowd, the accused persons fled,
- 3.** Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the only non-bailable offence involved is under Section 118(1) BNS, which prescribes a maximum punishment of three years' imprisonment and is triable by a Magistrate. It is further contended that the petitioner was not present at the scene of occurrence, has been falsely implicated, and possesses a clean antecedent.
- 4.** For a better appreciation of this anticipatory bail petition, office is directed to **call for case diary** along with criminal antecedent of accused-petitioner from I.O of the case.
- 5.** At this juncture, learned counsel for the petitioner prays for interim protection from arrest.

**IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA**

**Anticipatory Bail Petition No.745 of 2026.**

**Contd.....  
(19-02-2026)**

6. Having regard to the aforesaid facts and circumstances; the nature of the alleged offence, the extent of punishment prescribed upon conviction; the submissions advanced; and the petitioner's clean antecedent, this Court finds it appropriate to grant ***interim protection from arrest*** to the petitioner in connection with ***Phulwarisharif P.S. Case No. 1610 of 2025, until the next date*** of hearing. The petitioner is directed to cooperate with the Investigating Officer and remain available whenever required by the police.
7. Re-list this case on 07.03.2026.

**(Dictated)**

**Sd/-**

**(Rupesh Deo)  
Sessions Judge, Patna**

Date of Judgment/Order	19-02-2026
Date of Reserving Judgment/Order	NA
Uploading Date	19-02-2026
Uploaded by	Amjad/-